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(e) whether it ia a tact that a large number of foreign and Indian tourist*
visit <his place every year;

(d) whether Sohana has been inclu ded in the tourists places of India under the programme of the Inter national Tourist year; and

(e) ii not, the reasons therefor?

Tke Minister of Tourism and Civil Aviation (Or. Karan Singh): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Details of the scheme are await ed from the State Government.

(c) Ho statistics are available about the number of visitors to Sohana. It is however not included in the tour ists' itinerary at present due to lack of facilities.

(d) and (e). No, Sir as facilities have not yet been provided.

Trank Highways in India

<22. Shri Scquelra: Will the Minis ter of Transport and Shipping be pleased to state:

(a) the main trunk Highways in the country at present;

(b) the load limitation (maximum GVW) permitted on each of these roads in tonnes; and

(c) whether higher loads are going to be permitted and if so, where and when?

The Minister of Transport and Ship ping (Or. V. K. K. V. Rao): (a) to (c).
The Government of India are primari ly responsible for roads declared as National Highways. All roads other than National Highways in States are essentially the responsibility of the State Governments concerned. A list of the roads included in the exist ing National Highway System is attacked. Tliere i* no uniform load limitation for vehicles operating on «he«! highways, as the load carrying capacity of various sections of the road and of the bridges and culvert*
thereon varies widely, me limita tion varies from road- to road depend ing upon the aondttion of road* and bridges, and also from State to State as the subject of laying down load limitations for vehicles operating on. road* covering both National High ways and other roads falls within the sphere of State activities. Recently, a suggestion was made to the Chief Engineers of Bihar, Uttar Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Raja&han, Maha rashtra, Gujarat and West Bengal to*
consider permitting a uniform gross;
laden weight of 15 tons on the Delhi-Bombay and Delhi-Calcutta routes.
The enforcement of this increased' laden weight limit will become opera tive as soon as necessary improve ments to and strengthening of the road crust and the structures on the road are carried out as and where' needed.

Use of Aquifers far Water S apply

823. Shri M. L. Sondhi: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are awareof the advantages of aquifers to en sure water supply for food produc tion;

(b) whether Government have-studied the proceedings and recom mendations of the International Con ference on Recharge and Management of aquifers;

(c) whether Government have cor responded with oountries which have research projects on aquifers to secure technical know-how; and

(d) whether Government have plans-for large scale use of aquifers?

The Minister of State in the Min istry of Food and Agrfcultare, Com munity Development t 0—perith)*
(Shri Annasahib Shlnde): (a) Yes.
The Exploratory Tirbewelli Organisa tion under the Ministry 0% Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation has been carrying out ground water exploration ia the dif ferent parti of the country ' tint*


1(41 Written Answers JYAISTHA 9, 1889 (SAKA) Written Answer*

January, IKS with a view to deli neating areas with ground water potentiality tar development by tubewell Irrigation.

(b) Yea. A senior officer of the Exp'oratory Tubewell Organisation was alio deputed to tne International Conference on Artificial Recharge and Aquifer Management held at Haifa
(Israel) in March, 1967.

(c) Ye*. Active contact is being maintained with countries which are advanced in groundwater develop ment, through correspondence, visits and participation in international seminars|conferences.

(d) Yes. The Exploratory Tubewell Organisation will continue to carry out groundwater exploration in different parts of *I'f' •"•'untry during the Fourth Plan. Besidi-s. a Central ly sponsored Scheme for Groundwater Surveys and Investigations has also been approved lor implementation by Hie Stote Governments during the Fourth Plan. Tliis Scheme will be complementary to the activities of the Exploratory Tubewella Organisation and would be confined to drilling up to a depth of 250 feet only.

SurpAug Stock of Bsjm In Mysore
State

124. Shri Tirendnkumar Shah: Will tne Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of Bajra grown in the State Of Mysore per annum since
1961;

(b) whether a surplus stock of Bajra is lying with the Mysore State;
and

(c) whether the Central Govern-
nfant propose to supply the surplus Bajra from Mysore to Gujarat, where there i« a heavy demand?

S' '

Ike KU*r «f Stote In the Minis try «f Itopd, Agriculture, Community BwnjajssBiil ead Cooperation (Shri
■iwiiHill WdMe): (a) The produc tion of bajra in Mysore State since.
1960-61 has been as under:—

(The figures are In thousand tonnes)

1960-61 .................  129.
1961-62 .................  100.
1962-63 ..................  120
1963-64 .................  154
1964-65 .................  113
1965-66 .................  85.

(b) and (c) Some surplus has been declared by the State Government and has been allotted to deficit States including Gujarat. No report of fur ther surplus lying with the Mysore-State has so far been received. If any further surplus le offered by Mysore Government, ttie question of supply ing a part or whole of it to Gujarat, will be considered.
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